fundamental missions, diversity of location and a sufficient cross 
section of the Army to determine if development of a valid assessment 
system is feasible. 

For Phase III, participants from 2 combat brigades, 1 support battalion, 
1 division support command (DISCOM) and 3 basic training brigades were 
surveyed. Thirteen thousand five hundred sixty (13,560) questionnaires 
were returned, 510 interviews were held with command and staff personnel 
down to company level (officers and non-commissioned officers). Direct 
observation by OETC team members with the assistance of OESOs was also 
accomplished. Data of the following types were collected from partici­